





AUDI FIS SKI CROSS WORLD CUP – 4th FIS CROSS ALPS TOUR

December 17th, 2019 - Arosa, Switzerland

OFFICIAL TEAM INVITATION

Welcome

The Organizing Committee is pleased to invite all ski cross nations to attend the Audi FIS Ski Cross World Cup 2019 Arosa Lenzerheide, as part of the 2019-2020 FIS Freestyle Ski World Cup Tour.

The competition now will be held on 17th December 2019 as a Ski Cross night event - under FIS Rules and regulations for the Audi FIS Ski Cross World Cup and is open to all National Ski Associations affiliated with FIS. All athletes must previously have signed the FIS Athletes Declaration Form in order to register and compete.

Registration/Entries

Entries will be accepted in accordance with the FIS quotas and rules.

All updated entries must be done using the FIS Online Registration System, through the FIS home page: http://www.fis-ski.com/ "Member Section". FIS has established Nation Quotas for World Cups. National Ski Teams can only enter World Cup Competitors according to the Quota limitations.

Deadlines for Team Entries:

Preliminary Entries (women/men): November 7th, 2019

Final Entries: December 7th, 2019

Accommodation

According to the FIS Rules the rates are CHF 60.00/night per team member (athletes and team officials) for accommodation, including half-board and has to be paid directly at the hotel. Accommodation at the FIS rate will be provided for the period of December 15 - 18, 2019; 3 nights. One single room per country for a team official will be provided. Each team will be held responsible for any damage incurred during the stay. Any kind of extras must be paid by the teams or athletes themselves directly at the hotel.

"No Shows" will be charged to the National Associations directly at the Hotel.

Important information: To accommodate all athletes, coaches and officials in a correct way, we do need your updated Preliminary Team Entries as soon as possible, November 7th, 2019, the latest.

After the above mentioned Deadline for Team Entries the FIS rate for hotel accommodation can't be guaranteed anymore.





























Schedule (Preliminary)

December 15, 2019 Official Arrival Day

TC Meeting at 8 pm, Arosa Tourism, Sports- and Conference Centre, Arosa Lounge

December 16, 2019 Ski Cross night event – Inspection, Competitor Testing, Training

TC Meeting at 6 pm, Arosa Tourism, Sports- and Conference Centre, Arosa Lounge

December 17, 2019 Ski Cross night event – Inspection, Training

Round of 64

Ski Cross sprint - Finals

December 18, 2019 Official Departure in direction to Innichen

Registration / Race Office

Team registration will start Sunday, December 15, 2019, 2 pm - 7 pm at the Race Office, which is located at Arosa Tourism in the Sports- and Conference Centre (SKZA) Arosa

Team Captains Meeting (subject to change)

Meeting room, Arosa Tourism, Sports- and Conference Centre, downstairs at "Kongresssaal Erzhorn"

Sunday, December 15, 2019 8 pm Monday, December 16, 2019 6 pm

Transportation from Zurich Airport to Arosa

All teams are responsible for their own transportation arrangements. Please allow about 3 hours travel time from Zurich Airport to Arosa by train/car/coach.

By train: From Zurich Airport - Intercity trains to Chur, then by Rhaetian Railway in 60 minutes to Arosa.

By car: Highway from Zurich to Chur and then about 45 minutes up a winding mountain road (30

kilometres). Car Rentals at the Airport possible.

By coach: max width 2.30 m, height 4 m, weight 18 t. For further Information please contact:

Hitsch Reisen, Compognastrasse 30, 7430 Thusis, E-Mail: info@hitschreisen.ch

T+41 79 698 48 51

Bibs

The competitors must wear bibs during the official trainings, competition and award ceremonies.

























Liability

All athletes, officials and other representatives of National Associations will attend at their own risk. The organizer declines any liability for damages or injuries of athletes, officials or any other persons as well as second and third party claims during the event.

Every competitor must have his/her own medical insurance (it will be necessary to show your evidence of medical and insurance cover).

Anti-Doping Control

Anti-Doping control testing may be conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations set forth by FIS.

Official Notice Board

The Official Notice Board will be located at the Race Office.

Organizing Committee Audi FIS Ski Cross World Cup 2019 Arosa Lenzerheide

c/o Arosa Tourism, Sports Office, Patrick Kiener, CH-7050 Arosa, T +41 81 378 70 29

F +41 81 378 70 21, E-Mail: patrick.kiener@arosa.swiss

















